
The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 April 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

THE COMMITTEE - PRE-
COUNCIL DISCUSSION 

FORUM 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 

Tuesday, 5th April, 2022 

at 5.30 pm 

 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 
© 2022 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 

Public Document Pack



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 April 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Sandy Verschoor 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh (Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Donovan, Hou, Hyde, Khera, Knoll, Mackie, Martin, Moran and Snape 

 
 

1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of The Committee meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Hyde 

 

3.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 15 March 2022, be taken 
as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 

4.   Presentations - Nil 
 

 

5.    All reports in this section will be presented to Council 

All reports in this section will be presented to Council on 12 April 2022 for 
consideration and determination 

 

              Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies 

 5.1   Reignite Adelaide Update and Reallocation of Funds 
 

4 - 8 

  Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership 
 

 5.2   Recycling Collection for Hard-to-Recycle Items 
 

9 - 14 

 5.3   Interactive Urban Forest Map 
 

15 - 18 

   Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 
 

 5.4   Unnamed Private Road between Young Street and Eliza Street 
 

19 - 24 

 5.5   Victoria Tower 
 

25 - 30 

6.    Exclusion of the Public 

Exclusion of the Public to Consider in Confidence [2018/04291]: 

7.1 Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit [s 90(3) (d) & (j)] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31 - 33 



 

 

7.    All reports in this section will be presented to Council in Confidence 

All reports in this section will be presented to Council on 12 April 2022 for 
consideration and determination 

 

               Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 
 

 7.1   Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit 
 

34 - 38 

8.   Closure 
 

 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 

Reignite Adelaide Update and 

Reallocation of Funds  

Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Bree Goodchild, Manager 

Strategy & Insights 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Amanda McIlroy - Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
At its meeting on 21 January 2022, Council resolved to implement 24 initiatives as part of the Reignite Adelaide 
plan, designed to encourage visitation, economic recovery and growth across the city and North Adelaide in the 
wake of the Omicron variant of the COVID pandemic. This report provides a summary of each of these initiatives, 
current status, indicators of performance, and insights gained through their implementation. 

Based on the insights gained and opportunities to review the effectiveness of the initiatives, this report 
recommends some reallocation of funds between initiatives for Council consideration.  This will ensure that the 
maximum benefits are realised through Reignite Adelaide plan to support city businesses and encourage more 
people to return to the city and North Adelaide. 

 
[...]
y to support economic recovery is the primary purpose of Reignite Adelaide. 
The incidental opportunities to build relationships with businesses, residents, government 
and visitors is significant and important and can continue to be fostered into the future. The 
consideration of the performance of each Reignite Adelaide initiative   

21/22 Budget 
Allocation 

Reignite Adelaide will be funded from within existing program budgets given the short-term 
nature of the program. 

Proposed 22/23 
Budget Allocation 

Reignite Adelaide will be funded from within existing program budgets given the short-term 
nature of the program. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The timeline for individual Reignite Adelaide projects is within the 21/22 and 22/23 financial 
years as a direct and immediate response to COVID related risks to the economy. The 
individual schedules and timelines for delivery have been established on an individual 
initiative basis.  

21/22 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(e.g., maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Not as a result of this report 

 

  

Page 5



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 

DISCUSSION 
. 

1. At its Special meeting on 21 January 2022, Council resolved the following: 

‘That Council: 

1. Immediately launches a City Business Saver cash grant to small businesses in the City of Adelaide 
per the framework detailed in Item 10.8 on the Agenda for the Meeting of Council held on 10 
November 2020, with the following amendments: - 

a.  Requests an update on the rollout of the program be provided to the scheduled February 
meeting of Council. 

b.  To include all businesses who pay rates from $0 - $15,000 with a 30% loss of revenue from 
27th December 2021 to March 2022, to align with the State Government Business Support 
Grants (currently $40 million)
[...]
ated on a Mainstreet may have access to 
more financial assistance than others. Given the number of submissions, it is clear that the interest is higher 
from those businesses on Mainstreets and, therefore the perception of equity can be somewhat addressed. 

11. Whilst it is noted that the intent of the grants is different, the overall intention of the Reignite Adelaide 
program is to support businesses to access support to continue during these challenging times. For these 
reasons, it is proposed that funds are redirected to the Mainstreets Grants.  

12. Given that $250,000 of the Streetside Activation fund is contributed by Council, it would seem more 
expedient to reallocate the Council funds. Discussions are currently underway to ensure state government 
understanding and support of this. 

13. The Rates Hardship provision was aimed to promote the options available for ratepayers to seek support 
arrangements if they were experiencing financial hardship. This initiative is now complete with unspent funds 
remaining allocated to this initiative. It is recommended that the remaining $10,000 be moved to the City 
Business Saver Grant which is wide reaching. Tenants Assistance initiative is attracting less interest than the 
City Business Saver Grant and often, applicants are more likely to access assistance through the latter. For 
this reason, $10,000 has been recommended to be reallocated to the City Business Saver Grant.  

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Reignite Initiatives Update Table 

Link 2 - Infrastructure Items: Advocacy for State Government Funding 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 8

http://dmzweb.adelaidecitycouncil.com/agendasminutes/files08/Attachments/Committee_5_April_2022_Reignite_Link_2.pdf


 

 
 

Recycling Collection for Hard-to-Recycle 

Items 

 

Strategic Alignment - Environmental Leadership 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Sarah Gilmour, Associate 

Director Park Lands, Policy & 

Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  

Ilia Houridis - Director City 

Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

At its meeting on 8 February 2022, Council requested a report for its consideration at the April 2022 meeting which 
investigates a recycling drop off point at city businesses and our community centres for hard to recycle items 
including blister packs, batteries, polystyrene and small electronics.  The report was to consider other waste or 
categories of waste that may be recycled in such a way noting the City of Adelaide’s recent waste audit. This report 
provides a summary of the investigation. 

The Council also resolved that the City of Adelaide formally recognises and thanks Morag Horton for her 
community spirit and values in providing a blister pack recycling service.  A letter from the Lord Mayor was sent to 
Morag Horton on 8 March 2022. 

 

 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 April 2022 for consideration 

 

That Council 

1. Notes the Administration will complete assessments of recycling station(s) for hard to recycle items such 
as batteries, eye glasses, bubble wrap, fluorescent tubes and light globes, mobile phones and tablets, 
plastic bread tags, printer cartridges, x-rays and small electronics with the aim of being operational by end 
of August 2022. 

2. Notes the Administration will write to pharmaceutical and recovery industries Green Industries SA, Waste 
Management and Resource Recovery Association, and the Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation, 
advocating for changes to blister packaging to improve the ability to recover these items. 

 

 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.2



 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership  

4.2 Implement improvements to city-wide waste and recycling services to support the 
transition to a circular economy. 

4.3 Educate and support our
[...]
’ for installation. 

Page 13



 

 

24.5. Planning and implementing a communication and education plan including providing details of the 
items that can be collected (dropped off) at the ‘recycling station’, how each item will be recycled and 
where. 

24.6. It is envisaged that required investigations will be completed by May 2022 and we aim to have the 
recycling station(s) operational by end of August 2022. 

24.7. Finalising investigations into a trial polystyrene collection and pilot program for bulk bin collection of 
textiles, clothing, shoes, fashion accessories and homewares in 2022/2023.  

 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Link 1 - Drop-off locations for 'hard-to-recycle' items within the City of Adelaide  

Link 2 - Review of additional recycling services offered by  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 14



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 

Interactive Urban Forest Map Tool  
 

Strategic Alignment - Environmental Leadership 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Sarah Gilmour, Associate 

Director Park Lands, Policy & 

Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  

Ilia Houridis - Director City 

Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

At its meeting on 14 December 2021, Council requested a report on the partial or full replication of the City of 
Melbourne’s Urban Forest Visual Map tool that allows members of the public to view and comment on every tree 
within the Map. 

This report provides information on the City of Melbourne’s (CoM) Urban Forest Visual Map and a selection of 
comparable urban forest visualisation tools used by South Australian local government areas. 

 

 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 April 2022 for consideration 

 

That Council 

1. Notes that a subsequent report on the establishment and operating costs for delivering an Interactive 
Urban Forest Map Tool for
[...]
13.5. Identify an appropriate model and associated establishment and operating costs for delivering an 
Interactive Urban Forest Map Tool for the CoA 

13.6. Investigate creative options for the community to engage with trees such as tree naming, 
communicating with the trees and linking with social media 

13.7. Seek budget funding to support establishment and ongoing maintenance of the system. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 18



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 

Unnamed Private Road between Young 

Street and Eliza Street 

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Geoff Regester, Associate 

Director Infrastructure 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Tom McCready, Director City 

Services 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The owner of the property numbered 1 on Attachment A, Young Gun Collective Pty Ltd (as trustee for the Young 
Gun Unit Trust) (Young Gun), is proposing to refurbish the State Heritage listed building on the property, including 
by adding a new primary entrance to the building that is compliant with the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth).  
Access to the new entrance would be via the unnamed private road lettered A on Attachment A (the Road).  The 
Road, which is owned by a long-deceased person, is currently in an average condition and typically has vehicles 
parked on it.  

Given that the new entrance would be the ‘front door’ for at least a portion of the building and that it will need to 
accommodate wheelchairs, Young Gun needs to ensure that the Road is in a good condition and that access is 
unimpeded. 

This can only be achieved with long-term certainty by Council either: 

1. Declaring the Road public (ie assume ownership of it); or 

2. Declaring the Road public and then closing and transferring it to Young Gun (or another adjoining owner, 
subject to that owner being responsible for maintaining the Road). 

The purpose of this Report is to request Council to resolve to undertake one of these options. 

 

 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 April 2022 for consideration 

 

That Council 

1. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to, subject to having first invited (and given due consideration to) 
offers from all adjoining owners of the road lettered ‘A’ on Attachment A to Item # on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Council held on 12 April 2022 pursuant to Council’s obligations under section 12(3)(b) of 
the Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991 (SA), negotiate the terms of a Deed (or Deeds) with one or more 
adjoining owners of the road, the essential terms of which will require: 

1.1. Council to declare the private road lettered ‘A’ on Attachment A to Item # on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Council held on 12 April 2022 to be a public road. 

1.2. Council to close and transfer the (by then) public road lettered ‘A’ on Attachment A to Item # on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Council held on 12 April 2022 to one or more of the adjoining owners 
of the road pursuant to the Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991 (SA). 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to Deeds 
and any other documents to give effect to Council’s resolution. 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.4



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
. 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  

If Council decides to either declare the Road public or transfer it to an adjoining owner of 
the Road, it will enable Young Gun to provide access to its Building that is compliant with 
the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth). 

Policy 
In deciding whether to declare the Road public or transfer it to an adjoining owner, Council 
must assess the proposed acq
[...]
d with owning the Road and 
reduce ongoing costs associated with what was a private road / laneway, whilst still protecting the interests 
of the owners of other properties that adjoin the Road.  

33. This would be achieved by entering into a Deed with the prospective owner, the terms of which would require 
them to grant ‘long-form’ easements to the owners of other properties that adjoin the Road which, in turn, will 
minimise the potential for conflict between the parties.  

34. As discussed, an important clause in the Deed (between the Council and the prospective purchaser of the 
Road) would require the prospective purchaser to pay to have it immediately upgraded to public road 
standards.  

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Link 1 – Sketch from certificate of title  

Link 2 – Google images of the Building  

Link 3 – Google image of Building from Young Street  

Link 4 – Photo of Lift door opening onto the Road  

Link 5 – Photos of the Road (and awning/veranda)  

Link 6 – Proposed alterations to Building to create a new primary entrance  

Link 7 – Issues associated with ‘short-form’ easements and potential solutions via ‘long-form’ easements 

Link 8 – Acquisition and Disposal of Land - Key Criteria  

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment A – Map showing the Road and adjoining properties 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 23



WAYMOUTH          STREET

FRANKLIN      STREET

EL
IZ

A 
   

   
  S

TR
EE

T

CA
N

N
O

N
   

   
   

 S
TR

EE
T

A

YO
U

N
G 

   
   

 S
TR

EE
T

1

2 3

B

LEGEND

Public Road

Private road (deceased owner)

Attachment A

Page 24

Attachment A



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 

Victoria Tower  

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Geoff Regester, Associate 

Director Infrastructure 

Public Approving Officer:  

Tom McCready, Director Services 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Victoria Tower (SA) Pty Ltd has planning consent to construct a 33-storey mixed use tower on the corner of Grote 
Street and Penaluna Place.  The proposed development relies on Penaluna Place for vehicles to be able to access 
a loading dock and car ramp to a multistorey car park within the proposed development. 

The carriageway in Penaluna Place is not wide enough to allow simultaneous two-way traffic flow and the footpath 
is also not wide enough to provide safe and convenient pedestrian movement. 

Victoria Tower (SA) Pty Ltd proposes to widen Penaluna Place by vesting (as public road) a 1.34 metre-wide strip 
of land to the City of Adelaide.  This report recommends Council accept the transfer of land, pursuant to section 
190 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

This report also recommends that Council authorises the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate the terms of an 
agreement with Victoria Tower (SA) Pty Ltd that would require them to transfer the strip of land to the City of 
Adelaide and construct road infrastructure on it to the City of Adelaide’s standard. 

 

 

 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 April 2022 for consideration. 

 

That Council 

1. Approves, pursuant to section 190 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), acquiring as public road, the 
land shown as Allotment 3651 on Attachment A to Item # on the Agenda for the meeting of the Council 
held on 12 April 2022. 

2. Authorises  the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate the terms of an agreement with Victoria Tower (SA) 
Pty Ltd, the terms of which will require Victoria Tower (SA) Pty Ltd to: 

2.1 Construct, to the City of Adelaide’s satisfaction, road infrastructure on Penaluna Place and the land 
shown as Allotment 3651 on Attachment A to Item # on the Agenda for the meeting of the Council 
held on 12 April 2022. 

2.2 Transfer, as public road, the land coloured yellow and identified as Allotment 3651 on Attachment A 
to Item # on the Agenda for the meet
[...]
 18.1, 18.2 and 18.4. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Link 1 – Site map 

Link 2 – Image of proposed development  

Link 3 – Photographs of Penaluna Place  

Link 4 – Cross sections of Penaluna Place  

 

 

  

Page 28



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment A – Plan of Division 

 

- END OF REPORT-  

Page 29



Page 30

Attachment A



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

The Committee - Pre- 
Council Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  
Mick Petrovski, Manager 
Governance 8203 7119 

2018/04291 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or 
matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Committee meeting for 
the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

7.1 Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit [section 90(3) (d) & (j) of the Act] 

 

The Order to Exclude for Item 7.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1 
THAT THE COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) & (j) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of The Committee dated 5 April 2022 resolves that 
it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 
[Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on 
balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential due to containing information that relates directly to commercial contracts currently 
under negotiation by parties other than Council, including the potential dates and terms of contracts. This 
information was provided to Council by a third party on the basis it would be kept in confidence. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably impact commercial negotiations, as well as 
jeopardise the interests of a public authority involved in the process who have also requested the information 
be kept in confidence.   

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

Public Interest  

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in release of 
information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiations with the proponent and a 
competitor receiving the information to the detriment of the proponent who supplied the information at this 
point. Information released prior to conclusion of the commercial negotiations my impact the operations of 
the public authority which has provided information to support Council’s decision making. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of The Committee 
dated 5 April 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person 
permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in 
confidence Item 7.1 [Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that 
such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (d) & (j) of the 
Act.    

 

 

 

Page 32



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

DISCUSSION 
 

1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 
must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that the 
following matter is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 7.1 – Unnamed public road off Tom’s Court Permit 

6.1.1 Is subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order 15/12/2020. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (d) & (j) of the Act 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature. 

(j) information provided in confidence with a request for consideration in confidence. 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 33



Document is Restricted

Page 34

Agenda Item 7.1


	Agenda
	5.1 Reignite Adelaide Update and Reallocation of Funds
	5.2 Recycling Collection for Hard-to-Recycle Items
	5.3 Interactive Urban Forest Map
	5.4 Unnamed Private Road between Young Street and Eliza Street
	Attachment A for Unnamed Private Road between Young Street and Eliza Street
	Sheets and Views
	ELIZA



	5.5 Victoria Tower
	Attachment A for Victoria Tower

	6 Exclusion of the Public
	7.1 Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

THE COMMITTEE - PRE-
COUNCIL DISCUSSION FORUM 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

  
 

  Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 April 2022 at 5.31 pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 
 

Present – Deputy Lord Mayor – Councillor Abrahimzadeh (Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Donovan, Khera, Knoll, Mackie, Martin, Moran and Snape 

 
 
 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
 

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 

 Apologies:   

 The Lord Mayor 

 Councillor Hyde 

 
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes - 15 March 2022 

 
  

That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 15 March 2022, be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

4 Presentations - Nil 
 

5 All reports in this section will be presented to Council 
 

6 Item 5.1 - Reignite Adelaide Update and Reallocation of Funds 
 

 Amanda McIlroy Chief, Operating Officer, Bree Goodchild, Manager, Strategy, Insights & Performance, Steve 
Zaluski Associate, Director Regulatory Services and Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide 
responded to questions from Council Members. 

Undertaking – Item 5.1 - Reignite Adelaide Update and Reallocation of Funds 

In response to queries from Councillor Martin, an undertaking was given to provide the total spend on 
marketing for the Reignite initiatives listed in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 

7 Item 5.2 - Recycling Collection for Hard-to-Recycle Items 
 

 Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability and Amandine Johnson, Team Leader 
Circular Economy, City of Adelaide responded to questions from Council Members.  

 
8 Item 5.3 - Interactive Urban Forest Map 

 
 Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability, and Tanya Roe, Senior Sustainability 

Officer, City of Adelaide responded to questions from Council Members.  

 
9 Item 5.4 - Unnamed Private Road between Young Street and Eliza Street 

 
 Tom McCready, Director City Shaping, Geoff Regester, Associate Director, Infrastructure Delivery, Rocky 

Friar, Senior Property Specialist (Land Tenure) and Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide 
responded to questions from Council Members. 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 April 2022 at 5.31 pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 
10 Item 5.5 - Victoria Tower 

 
 Geoff Regester, Associate Director Infrastructure and Rocky Fryar, Senior Property Specialist (Land Tenure), 

City of Adelaide were available to respond to respond to any questions from Council Members.  

 
11 Item 6 - Exclusion of the Public 

 
 7.1    Unnamed public road off Tom’s Court Permit 

Order to Exclude for Item 7.1 

THAT THE COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) & (j) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of The Committee dated 5 April 2022 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 7.1 [Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit] listed on the Agenda in a 
meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential due to containing information that relates directly to commercial contracts 
currently under negotiation by parties other than Council, including the potential dates and terms of 
contracts. This information was provided to Council by a third party on the basis it would be kept in 
confidence. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably impact commercial negotiations, as well 
as jeopardise the interests of a public authority involved in the process who have also requested the 
information be kept in confidence.   

Public Interest  

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result 
in release of information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiations with the 
proponent and a competitor receiving the information to the detriment of the proponent who supplied 
the information at this point. Information released prior to conclusion of the commercial negotiations my 
impact the operations of the public authority which has provided information to support Council’s 
decision making. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of The 
Committee dated 5 April 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation 
staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Unnamed public road off Tom's Court Permit] 
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a 
kind referred to in section 90(3) (d) & (j) of the Act.    

 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 7.1 left the Colonel Light 
Room at 6.37pm. 

 
12 All reports in this section will be presented to Council in Confidence 

 
 Item 7.1 in this section will be presented to Council in confidence on 12 April 2022 for consideration and 

determination. 
 
Item 7.1 – Unnamed public road off Tom’s Court Permit - Access Restricted 
 
The Colonel Light Room re-opened to the public at 6.38pm 
 
Confidentiality Order 

Minute 13 - Item 7.1 – Unnamed public road off Tom’s Court Permit 

Confidentiality Order 

In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 7.1 
[Unnamed public road off Tom’s Court Permit] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of The Committee held 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 April 2022 at 5.31 pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

on 5 April 2022 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (d) and (j) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of The Committee do order that: 

1. The report and the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of the meeting in relation to this matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2029.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 
 
 

13 Closure 
 

Closure 

The closed at 6.39 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh 

The Committee Chair 

 

Documents Attached: 

Nil 

 


